million from SGD 10.9 million following biomass adjustments in Australia, increase
in production costs and higher costs of raw materials in Fassler.

• Change in fair value adjustment in the profit and loss statement represents the reduction
in the positive fair value difference between fair value of the biomass and value of the
biomass at cost.
o Change in fair value adjustment of SGD 4.4 million in the pro forma P&L results

from the change in capitalisation method and an increase in production costs
caused by increases in feed and feed freight, higher energy costs, lower than
expected production results and stock adjustments from fish losses.

• Additional administrative charges were incurred from continuing listing costs.
Additionally, new sites costs are incurred in the application of leases for new sites in
Australia.

• Distribution costs fell due to a write back of accruals for distribution costs following Covid
restrictions in China which limited the sales and distribution of the products.

• Finance costs were reduced by SGD 0.8 million compared to the first half of 2021,
following the repayment or conversion to equity in respect of the Company’s convertible
loans in August 2021.

Actual Proforma Actual
1H 2022 1H 2022 1H 2021

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
$ $ $

Revenue 16,919,539 16,919,539 17,104,383
Other income 323,864 323,864 1,349,516
Raw materials and consumables (12,634,500) (12,789,528) (10,948,784)
Farm personnel expense (1,693,918) (4,353,337) (4,515,204)
Fair value (loss)/gain on biological assets (7,267,085) (4,381,238) (50,649)
Fish mortalities (1,720,884) (1,074,139) (1,254,897)
Depreciation (849,930) (1,568,075) (1,863,043)
Amortisation (282,151) (282,151) (282,150)
Administrative expense (3,236,445) (3,236,445) (3,074,426)
Distribution expense (1,003,021) (1,003,021) (1,241,063)
Finance expense (479,357) (479,357) (1,241,896)
Loss before tax (11,923,888) (11,923,888) (6,018,213)

Income tax credit (29,560) (29,560) -

Net loss for the financial period (11,953,448) (11,953,448) (6,018,213)

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
- Currency translation gain/(loss) on

translating foreign operations (100,112) (100,112) (502,400)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial period (12,053,560) (12,053,560) (6,520,613)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company (12,052,820) (12,052,820) (6,420,460)
Non-controlling interests 99,372 99,372 402,247

(11,953,448) (11,953,448) (6,018,213)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (12,152,932) (12,152,932) (6,922,860)
Non-controlling interests 99,372 99,372 402,247

(12,053,560) (12,053,560) (6,520,613)

51H 2022 REPORT

1H 2022 Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

• Total assets as at 30 June 2022 was SGD 89.0 million and shareholders’ equity was
SGD 39.6 million.

• In this half year, capex spending was made towards the Brunei site and a new vessel in
Singapore.

• There was a reduction in biological assets carried at fair value following a decrease in
biomass and on the back of a slight reduction in average net selling price.

• Cash continued to be invested in the operations to build biomass, capex spending and
repayment of bank borrowings.

• An additional banking facility of SGD 5 million was secured for business funding in